G52220-0, Rev 4.1  VITESSE SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION  Page 1
1/8/00 741 Calle Plano, Camarillo, CA 93012 • 805/388-3700 • FAX: 805/987-5896
VITESSE
SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION
Data Sheet
VSC8116
ATM/SONET/SDH 622/155Mb/s Transceiver
 Mux/Demux with Integrated Clock Generation

ATM/SONET/SDH 622/155Mb/s Transceiver
 Mux/Demux with Integrated Clock Generation
Ordering Information
The order number for this product are:
Part Number Device Type
VSC8116QP: 155Mb/s-622Mb/s Mux/Dmux with CMU in 64 Pin PQFP
Commercial Temperature, 0°C ambient to 70°C case
VSC8116QP1 155Mb/s-622Mb/s Mux/Dmux with CMU in 64 Pin PQFP
Extended Temperature, 0°C ambient to 115°C case
VSC8116QP2 155Mb/s-622Mb/s Mux/Dmux with CMU in 64 Pin PQFP
Industrial Temperature, -40°C ambient to 85°C case
Notice
Vitesse Semiconductor Corporation reserves the right to make changes in its products specifications or
other information at any time without prior notice. Therefore the reader is cautioned to confirm that this
datasheet is current prior to placing orders. The company assumes no responsibility for any circuitry described
other than circuitry entirely embodied in a Vitesse product.
Warning
Vitesse Semiconductor Corporation’s product are not intended for use in life support appliances, devices or
systems. Use of a Vitesse product in such applications without the written consent is prohibited.
VITESSE
SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION
Data Sheet
VSC8116
ATM/SONET/SDH 622/155Mb/s Transceiver
Mux/Demux with Integrated Clock Generation
Page 18  VITESSE SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION G52220-0, Rev 4.1
741 Calle Plano, Camarillo, CA 93012 • 805/388-3700 • FAX: 805/987-5896 1/8/00
Application Notes
AC Coupling and Terminating High-speed PECL I/Os
The high speed signals on the VSC8116 (RXDATAIN, RXCLKIN, TXDATAOUT, TXCLKOUT) use 3.3V
PECL levels which are essentially ECL levels shifted positive by 3.3 volts. The PECL I/Os are referenced to the
VDD supply (VDD) and are terminated to ground. Since most optics modules use either ECL or 5.0V PECL lev-
els, the high speed ports need to be either AC-coupled to overcome the difference in dc levels, or DC translated
(DC level shift).